## Guidelines for Administration of the CRG LABORATORIES SCHOLARSHIP

 Fund#:
 211305

 R/A:
 2114 MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY

 College:
 HP

Opened: 6/5/2013 Revised: Closed:

 Scholarship(s) will be awarded annually to a student(s) enrolled full time at Wichita State University in the College of Health Professions, Medical Laboratory Sciences Program.

2. Award(s) will be made with regard to financial need.

- **3.** Recipient(s) must be in good standing with the Medical Laboratory Sciences Program, the College of Health Professions, and Wichita State University.
- **4.** All applicants for the scholarship(s) will be required to submit an essay to the Chair of the Medical Laboratory Sciences program describing how a student can use a Medical Laboratory Science degree outside of a clinical setting. The Chair will then forward all essays to the donor. The essay should not exceed one page, be double spaced, and in 12 point font. The donor will then make a recommendation to the Chair based on the essays.
- **5.** The recipient(s) of this award may not be a relative(s) of or have a personal relationship with the donor(s) to this fund. This must be an "arms-length" transaction.
- **6.** The Scholarship Office, a department within the Division of Campus Life and University Relations of Wichita State University, will administer the scholarship(s) and make the award(s) based on recommendations submitted by the Chair of the Medical Laboratory Sciences Program.
- **7.** The scholarship(s) will be renewed.
- **8.** No recipient will be excluded from consideration on the basis of age, ancestry, color, disability, gender, gender expression, gender identity, genetic information, marital status, national origin, political affiliation, pregnancy, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or status as a veteran.

9/2/2020

Guidelines